
The Official  
Salem County Directory 

2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
www.salemcountynj.gov 

www.VisitSalemCountyNJ.com 
 

 
I 



 
 

 
 
 

The Official Salem County 2011 Directory 
 

Compiled by the 
Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders 

94 Market Street 
Salem, New Jersey 08079 

Telephone: (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8203 
Fax:  (856) 935-9102 

Toll Free Number for residents of Eastern section of Salem County:  (856) 358-3857 
 

www.salemcountynj.gov 
E-mail Comments/Questions: 

clerkoftheboard@salemcountynj.gov 
 
 

County Employee Announcements: 
(856) 935-7510 Ext. 8888 
Listen to radio stations: 

KYW 1060AM Code C547 followed by message 
WSNJ 1240AM on the half hour 

WDEL 1150AM & WSTW 93.7FM 
 

New Jersey Domestic Security Preparedness Task Force 
www.njhomelandsecurity.gov 
Report Suspicious Activity to: 

1-866-4-SAFE-NJ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

II 
 
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
 
 
Mission/Vision Guiding Values         4 
 
Freeholder Board History         5 
 
Description of Salem          7 
 
Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders       9 
 
Freeholder Standing Committees      19 
 
Salem County Departments       22 
 
Salem County Authorities, Commissions, Committee    28 
 
State and Federal Legislators       39 
 
Municipalities and Officials       40 
 
Index          56 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
      III 



 
 

 
      

MISSION/VISION STATEMENT AND GUIDING VALUES 
 
 
 
Mission Statement 
 
 The County of Salem’s Board of Chosen Freeholders is committed to maintaining and improving 
the quality of life for our residents by effectively and efficiently managing the County’s resources and 
employees to provide services that are socially and fiscally responsible.  Through preservation and 
planned economic growth, we will maintain Salem County’s rich agricultural, cultural and historical 
legacy and ensure our viability for future generations.  Working together we are steadfast in serving the 
residents of Salem County with honesty and integrity to ensure that all voices are heard and valued, so 
that no one is left behind. 
 
Vision Statement 
 
 To create a more prosperous future for the County of Salem in which every resident has the 
means to be productive and successful and enjoy a high quality of life by working towards sustainable 
economic growth and maintaining a streamlined and cost effective government in which the County of 
Salem is the recognized leader among New Jersey Counties in: 
 

 Property tax relief 
 Economic development 
 Farmland Preservation 
 Arts, culture, education 
 Government consolidation and innovation 

 
Guiding Values 
 
 In all we do at the County of Salem, we will: 
 

 Aim high 
 Be inclusive, treat each other with dignity and respect, and promote citizenship 
 Value and recognize excellence, quality of service 
 Foster innovation and creativity 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      4 



5 
 

FREEHOLDER BOARD HISTORY 
 

 

The First 125 Years 

From the date of the earliest English settlement in West Jersey, which was founded by John Fenwick in 
1675, there is no written record of Freeholder activity until April 13, 1724.  Minutes were kept of a 
meeting of four Justices and sixteen Freeholders.  Two Freeholders represented each of the eight 
municipalities of Salem County of the day.  These were Alloway’s Creek, Pilesgrove, Mannington, Penns 
Neck, Salem Town, South Side Cohansey, North Side Cohansey, and Elsinboro.  The Old Court House on 
the corner of Broadway and Market St. in Salem was built in 1735. 
  

The Charter, an Act of the State of New Jersey, dated February 13, 1798, incorporated the Boards of 
Chosen Freeholders for Bergen, Essex, Middlesex, Monmouth, Somerset, Burlington, Gloucester, Salem, 
Cape May, Hunterton, Morris and Cumberland Counties.  Duties of Freeholders included responsibilities 
to build bridges, locate roads, erect almshouses, and administer to the poor, provide County Court 
Houses, license school teachers, loan money, supervise hangings, collect taxes, and provide militia men 
to the cause when called by draft. 
  

Regular meetings of the Board were held semiannually and entitled Freeholders to $1.00 in fee.  Fines 
were levied against members absent.  Special meetings were held on occasion. 
   

 

The Next 180 Years 

1796– First State-approved, Freeholder-financed Poor House was a converted farmhouse/tavern near 
“Lakeview.” A building specifically built as a Poor House was completed in 1808. 

1813– The Board ordered the County Clerk to arrange all county papers and documents in case the 
British invaded Salem and forced the Freeholders to evacuate. 

1817– The Court House was expanded and rebuilt. 

1819– Public election continued Salem Town as County Seat.   

1845– It was voted to erect a Poor House (after the 1808 structure had burned down), which was also to 
accommodate the insane.  The State reimbursed the County $1.00 per week per insane person so 
committed.  Trustees of the Poor House could be selected from the Board membership and were paid a 
fee for attendance at meetings.  An adjoining insane asylum was built in 1870. 

1853– The hanging of Samuel Treadway is recorded in detail.  Gallows were designed and drawings 
made part of the record.  Sixteen special officers and eleven constables were appointed by resolution to 
provide security inside & outside the jail yard.  Many seemed determined to leave their assigned posts 
to witness the execution.  The Board deemed any officer leaving his post would not be considered hired. 

 



6 
 

 
Freeholder Board History (continued) 

 

Although the execution was under the direct supervision of the Board, several members declined to 
witness the death penalty.  The Sheriff escorted the prisoner to the scaffold where several clergy 
conducted the religious ceremony.  Two minutes of solitude were allowed the victim alone on the 
scaffold before his execution.  The clerk made distinct note of the prisoner’s calm resign to his fate and 
recorded that death was instantaneous with the fall of about four feet.  

1864– The County Seal was designed and adopted.  Bonded indebtedness for the County occurred.  (This 
is contrary to popular belief that Salem County has never been under bonded debt.) Bonds in the 
amount of $248,000 were authorized to provide 291 militia men for the 1863 draft.  The following year 
the draft quota was approximately doubled. 

The monies were bounty funds to be employed for volunteers from the ten municipalities into the 24th 
Regiment of New Jersey.  Each recruit received $30-$50.  Toward the end of 1864, $300 was paid for the 
service.  Subsistence for the wives and families was also granted.  Many times substitutes for drafted 
men were hired.  On one occasion, a special committee was appointed to infiltrate the rebel states to 
hire recruits. 

It is noted the County budget rose from $20,000 before the Civil War to $150,000 during the war.  The 
major costs of County government, excluding the Civil War period, were for bridge building and care of 
indigent persons.  In earlier days, $2,000 of a total $4,700 annual budget was for the poor. 

1855– State school aid to the county was begun.  Early grants equaled $3,000 for the entire county.  The 
surplus funds were invested in private mortgages and the interest from the same was distributed to the 
townships for education use. 

1879– Regular monthly meetings, in our modern concept began. 



7 
 

 
DESCRIPTION OF SALEM 

 
 
Salem County lies in the southwest corner of our great state of New Jersey.  It is bounded by the 
Delaware River and Bay to the west and the Maurice River to the east.  Oldmans Creek creates nearly 
half of Salem County’s northern border, while Stow Creek runs along a portion of its southern divide.  
Salem County’s natural features include six rivers, more than 34,000 acres of unique meadow and 
marshland, tidal and freshwater wetlands, 40 lakes and ponds, bay beaches, dunes, expansive 
woodlands, a critical underground aquifer, numerous streams and important headwaters.  Salem County 
covers 338 square miles with nearly half of the land actively farmed.  It also boasts a population of less 
than 67,000– the lowest population and the lowest density per square mile in New Jersey. 
  
Salem County’s rich legacy of historical places and events, its vast array of natural resources and open 
spaces, its stable farming community, growing creative sector and strong economic job base all 
contribute to a quality of life for Salem County residents that is unparalleled in New Jersey.  Salem 
County’s Board of Chosen Freeholders is committed to the preservation of Salem County’s rural 
character.  The Board is dedicated to pursuing balanced growth and to encouraging economic 
development that is compatible with Salem County’s vision for the future.  The strong work ethic of its 
people, the County’s prime location in the transportation corridor, and the accessibility to the 
metropolitan market all enhance our opportunities for carefully planned growth. 
  
The Board of Chosen Freeholders remains responsive to the needs of Salem County’s residents.  Our 
nursing home, community college, county-wide emergency response services, state-of-the-art landfill, 
correctional facility, upgraded administrative offices, “one-stop-shop” agricultural center, and college-
prep academies at the county vocational-technical school are examples that attest to the high caliber 
services provided by the County.  Through trained and dedicated employees, Salem County provides 
knowledgeable, efficient services to Salem County residents within a reasonable allocation of budget 
dollars. 
  
As we continue into the next millennium, the Board of Chosen Freeholders welcomes the opportunity to 
demonstrate its flexibility and firm resolve to meet new challenges for Salem County- “The Garden Spot 
of the Garden State.” 



8 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2010 Census Population 

Alloway Township 3,450 

Carneys Point Township 8,049 

Borough of Elmer 1,395 

Elsinboro Township 1,036 

Lower Alloways Creek 
Township 

1,770 

Mannington Township 1,823 

Oldmans Township 1,773 

Borough of Penns Grove 5,147 

Pennsville Township 13,409 

Pilesgrove Township 4,016 

Pittsgrove Township 9,393 

Quinton Township 2,666 

City of Salem 5,146 

Upper Pittsgrove Township 3,505 

Borough of Woodstown 3,505 

Total 66,083 

 
 

2000 Census 65,000



9 
 

 
 
 

2011 SALEM COUNTY BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS 
 
 
The Salem County Board of Chosen Freeholders meets the first and third Wednesday of each month at 
7:30 pm in the Old Salem Court House, 104 Market Street, Salem, unless otherwise specified.  Except in 
June when they meet on the second Wednesday only and July and August when they meet on the Third 
Wednesday only; on July 20 at the Pittsgrove Township Administration Building, 989 Centerton Rd., 
Pittsgrove.  All meetings begin at 7:30 pm unless otherwise specified:  January 5, 6:00 pm. May 18, June 
8, July 20, August 17 and December 28 will begin at 4:00 pm. 
 
Meeting Schedule 
 
January 5 & 19   February 2 & 16 
March 2 & 16   April 6 & 20 
May 4 & 18   June 8 
July 20    August 17 
September 7 & 21  October 5 & 19 
November 2 & 16  December 7 & 21 & 28 
 
Special Needs accommodations will be provided by calling (856) 935-7510 x8202 seven to ten days prior 
to the meeting. 



10 
 

 
 

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
LEE R. WARE (2013) 
Freeholder Director 
 
 
Mr. Ware is a resident of Elsinboro Township, serving his tenth year as Freeholder with 6 years as 
Director.  Mr. Ware was a teacher in the Woodstown School System for 38 years.  He has been 
recognized for his coaching achievements, being named All South Jersey Coach of the Year and inducted 
into the Salem County Sports Hall of Fame.  He recently recorded his 500th Career Victory.  He and his 
wife, Patty, have three children and three grandchildren. 

 

CHAIR – ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE 



11 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DAVID T. LINDENMUTH (2011)  
Freeholder Deputy Director 

Mr. Lindenmuth is a resident of Woodstown serving his second term as Freeholder.  He is married and 
has one son and three daughters.  Mr. Lindenmuth attended Wilmington University where he received a 
Masters of Education in School Counseling and a Masters in School Leadership. Mr. Lindenmuth 
attended West Chester University for his Undergraduate work, where he received a B.S. Ed in 
Mathematics.  He is currently the Superintendent of Oldmans Township School District.  Previously he 
served as Administrator in the Salem City School District and served on the Woodstown Borough Council 
for 7 years.  He also has been a member of the Salem County Advisory Solid Waste Committee, the 
Democratic Leadership Committee, the Calvary Community Development Board of Trustees, the Salem 
County Autism Center Board of Trustees, and the United Way of Salem County Board of Trustees.  His 
memberships include the NAACP, Democratic Leadership Committee, Woodstown-Pilesgrove Democrat 
Association, and the Morning Star Baptist Church. 

 
CHAIR – PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE



12 
 

 

 
 
 
 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 JULIE A. ACTON (2013) 
Freeholder 

 
Mrs. Acton is a resident of Pennsville Township. As a  Salem County Freeholder, she serves as chair of 
the Public Committee which oversees the Salem Community College, Salem County Vocational Technical 
School, Salem County Special Services School District, Superintendent of Schools, Board of Elections, 
Workforce Investment Board, and Pollution Control Financing of Salem County. Mrs. Acton has been 
active in the community, serving on the United Way Women’s Leadership Committee, E.I. DuPont 
Community Advisory Panel, Salem County Women’s Services Board, Meals on Wheels, Parish Council 
and Finance Committee for Queen of Apostles Church, Former Committeeperson for the Boy Scouts, 
Troop 15, New Jersey Governor’s Board of Volunteerism, Member of the NAACP, and Board of 
Trustees/Treasurer for Family Promise of Salem County.  She has been Co-Fundraiser Chair for the 
United Way of Salem County and American Red Cross.  Julie graduated from the first class of the 
Christine Todd Whitman Excellence in Public Service Series and from the New Jersey Association of 
Counties LEAD program and National Association of Counties Leadership Institute.  She is the daughter 
of Virgil and Jean Gross and resides with her husband, John, and two sons, Jonathan and Justin. 
 
  
CHAIR – PUBLIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 



13 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BRUCE L. BOBBITT (2011) 
Freeholder 
 
 

Mr. Bobbitt is a 32-year resident of Pilesgrove Township serving his ninth year as Freeholder.  
He served two years on the Pilesgrove-Woodstown Board of Education and six years as a 
Pilesgrove Committeeman.  He is a member of the Salem Chamber of Commerce.  Mr. Bobbitt 
graduated from Penns Grove Regional High School and is a U.S. Army Vietnam War veteran.  He 
has three children. 
 
 
CHAIR - PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE 

  



14 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DALE A. CROSS (2011) 
Freeholder 
 
 
Mr. Cross is a resident of Pennsville Township serving his first term as Freeholder.  He is Chairman of the 
Health Committee and also sits on the Administration Committee.  In addition, he serves on the Energy, 
Rail, and Ad Hoc Space Committees. He serves as the Freeholder liaison for:  Commission on Women, 
Women’s’ Services, and the Library Commission. 
 
Dale and his wife, Kathy, have one son, Kyle.  A graduate from Glassboro State College (now Rowan) in 
1986 with a BA in Finance, he is employed with PSEG Nuclear and a proud member of IBEW Local 94.  He 
currently volunteers time to Island Charities and the United Way.  He is a long-time member of the 
Fraternal Order of Police, Old Oak #6.  Dale and his wife are members of St. Gabriel the Archangel 
Church where he currently serves as a Lector.  He and his baseball teammates were recognized by the 
Salem County Sports Hall of Fame in 2006.  He is the son of Stewart and Valerie Cross.  
 
  

CHAIR – HEALTH COMMITTEE 



15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BENJAMIN H. LAURY (2012) 
Freeholder 
 
 
Mr. Laury is a resident of the Borough of Elmer serving his first term as Freeholder.  He is a graduate of 
Drexel University and has been a successful business owner of Laury Heating Company for 24 years, 
Laury Heating Co.  He has served as a member of the Elmer Board of Education, Elmer Borough Council, 
and Elmer Planning Board.  Within the community, he is the Finance Committee Chairman for Elmer 
United Methodist Church.  Growing up he was an Eagle Scout, Boy Scouts of America.  He has been a 
member of the Rotary Club for 24 years, and a Paul Harris Fellow.  Ben and his wife, Kathy, have two 
children, Brittany and Timothy. 
 
Mr. Laury oversees the Office on Aging, Office of Disability Services, Youth Services Commission, Drug 
and Alcohol, Mental Health office and Continuum of Care.  He serves on the Department of Health 
Freeholder Committee as well as the County Planning Board. 
 
 
CHAIR – SOCIAL SERVICES & PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  

  



16 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
BETH E. TIMBERMAN (2012) 
Freeholder 
 
 
Ms. Timberman is a Democrat District One Committeewoman in Woodstown, serving her eighth year as 
Freeholder.  She works for Woodstown Family Practice as an RN, bringing more than twenty-five years 
of experience to the post.  She obtained her BS in Nursing from Trenton State College with a School 
Nurse Certificate from Rowan University and was a member of the Class of 2008 of the County 
Leadership Institute at NYU.  Ms. Timberman is President of the New Jersey Association of Counties, 
past president of the South Jersey Freeholders Association, the secretary of the South Jersey Economic 
Development Council, past member of the Salem Health and Wellness Foundation Board, and a member 
of AAUW– Salem County Branch. She is also a liaison to the SJTPO, Tourism Advisory Council, Cultural & 
Heritage Commission, and Commission on Women, and a Trustee of Elmer Methodist Church, where she 
teaches Sunday school.  She has a daughter, Natalie. 
 
 
CHAIR – TRANSPORTATION, AGRICULTURE & CULTURAL AFFAIRS COMMITTEE



17 
 

 
 

Constitutional Officers 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        Charles M. Miller 

Salem County Sheriff (2012) 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                       
 
                                                                                       
 
 

         
                                                                        Nicki A. Burke 

       Salem County Surrogate (2015) 

Gilda Gill 
Salem County Clerk 
(2014) 



18 
 

 
  

CLERK OF THE BOARD/ADMINISTRATOR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Earl R. Gage (2013) 
 

 
 
 

DEPUTY CLERK OF THE BOARD/DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dr. Robin B. Weinstein (2012) 
 
 
 



19 
 

 
 

FREEHOLDER STANDING COMMITTEES 2011 
 
Administrative – Lee Ware, David Lindenmuth, Dale Cross 
 

County Administrator 
Human Resources & Personnel 
Information Technology 
Clerk of the Board 
County Counsel 
   a)  Affirmative Action 
County Labor Counsel 
    a)  Labor Negotiation Team 
Broker of Record - (Insurance) 
Diversity Council 
Treasurer’s Office 
County Auditor 
Purchasing & Inventory Control 
Revolving Loan Fund Board & Town Center Revitalization Board 
Bond Counsel 
Public Information Office 
Pollution Control Finance Authority 
Liaison to:  Board of Taxation 
 
Public Services – Julie Acton, Dale Cross 
 

Salem Community College 
    a)  Board of School Estimates 
    b)  Trustee Search Committee 
Salem County Vocational Technical School 
    a)  Board of School Estimates 
Salem County Special Services School District 
    a)  Board of School Estimates 
Superintendent of Schools 
Board of Elections 
Workforce Investment Board/One Stop Center 
Liaison to:  County Clerk & Surrogate 
 
Health Department – Dale Cross, Ben Laury 
 

Health Department 
Social Disease Clinician 
Bioterrorism Unit 
Medical Examiner 
    a)  Medical Investigator 
    b)  Pathologist 
County Adjuster 



20 
 

Health Department (continued) 
 

Women’s Services 
Commission on Women 
Library Commission 
 
Social Services & Planning – Ben Laury, Julie Acton 
 

Office on Aging 
Board of Social Services 
Mental Health Board 
Inter-Agency Council 
Office of Disability Services 
Youth Services Commission 
Alternative Youth Shelter (Ranch Hope) 
Alcohol/Drug Abuse Services (Treatment & Prevention) 
    a)  Advisory Committee on Alcoholism & Drug Abuse 
Planning Board 
Planning Department 
 
Public Safety – David Lindenmuth, Lee Ware 
 

Prosecutor’s Office 
Sheriff’s Office 
    a)  County Correctional Facility 
    B)  Medical Director for County Correctional Facility 
Juvenile Detention 
Department of Emergency Management 
    a)  911 – Communications Center 
    b)  Emergency Services 
    c)  Emergency Medical Services Coordinator 
    d)  Fire Marshal 
    e)  County Safety Committee 
    f)  Homeland Security Workgroup 
Energy Committee 
 

Transportation, Agriculture & Cultural Affairs – Beth Timberman, Bruce Bobbitt 
 

Farmland Preservation 
Railroad Operation 
Community Bus Services 
County Agricultural Extension Services 
Agricultural Development Board 
Open Space Advisory Committee 
Cultural & Heritage Commission 
Travel & Tourism Advisory Council 
NJAC Representative 
 



21 
 

 
Public Works – Bruce Bobbitt, Beth Timberman 
 

County Engineer 
County Roads, Bridges, Culverts, and Drainage 
Mosquito Control 
Right-Of-Way Commission 
Construction Board of Appeals 
Traffic Safety Coordinator 
Facilities Management Department 
    a)  Maintenance of County Buildings 
    b)  Mailroom, Switchboard & Duplication 
    c)  County Parks & Playgrounds 
Veterans’ Services 
    a)  Veterans’ Service Officer 
    b)  Veterans’ Memorial Park & Cemetery 
    c)  Veteran Cemetery Advisory Board 
    d)  Supervisor of Veterans’ Interment 
Department of Consumer Affairs (formerly Weights & Measures) 
South Jersey Transportation Planning Organization 
Improvement Authority 
 
     



22 
 

 

 
 
 

SALEM COUNTY 
DEPARTMENTS 



23 
 

 
Administrative Services 
Administration Building, 94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8617 Fax:  (856) 935-6137 
Divisions: 
~Human Resources ~Payroll   ~Shared Services 
~Cultural & Heritage/Public Information/Tourism 
Deputy County Administrator:  Dr. Robin Weinstein (2012) 
Director of Cultural Affairs and Tourism Information Services:  Dr. James F. Turk 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8384 Fax: (856) 935-6137 
 
Board of Elections 
Administration Building, 94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 7510 Ext. 8610   Fax:  (856) 935-6725 
Chairperson:  Michael Facemyer (2012) 
Secretary:  John Burke (2012) 
Members: 
               ~Florence Butler (2013)   ~Carol Waddington (2013) 
Registrars: 
              ~Margaret Butler                                          ~Andrea McLaughlin-Sosnowik 
Deputy Registers: 
              ~Renee Buehler                                            ~Shirlee Manahan 
Meetings:  2nd Wednesday each month, 9:00 am, Election Board Office 
 

County Clerk 
Court House, 92 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8206                    Fax:  (856) 935-8882 
County Clerk:  Gilda Gill (2014) 
Deputy County Clerk:  Herbert Stiles 
 
Clerk of the Board/Administrator 
Administration Building, 94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8204                     Fax:  (856) 935-9102 
Divisions: 
           ~Information Technology   ~Labor Counsel 
Clerk of the Board/Administrator:   Earl R. Gage (2013) 
Director of Information Technology:  Earl R. Gage (2011) 
Phone: (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8614                       Fax:  (856) 935-9204 
County Counsel:  Ross Levitsky, Esq.  (2012) 
PO Box 283, 39 East Avenue 
Woodstown, NJ  08098 
Phone:  (856) 769-4250 
Labor & Litigation Counsel:  David Puma, Esq. (2011) 
107 West Broadway, NJ  08098 
Phone:  (856) 935-2244                                           Fax:  (856) 935-1121 
Special Counsel:  Ruderman & Glickman (2011) 



24 
 

 
Emergency Management 
135 Cemetery Road, Woodstown, NJ  08098 
Phone:  (856) 769-2900/3500    Fax:  (856) 769-4229 
Divisions: 

~Emergency Services 
~Fire Marshal/Fire Coordinator 
~EMS Coordinator 
~Fire Academy 
~911 Communications Center 
~Hazardous Materials Team 
~Training and Operations 

Executive Director:  Jeff Pompper (2012) 
Emergency Management Coordinator:  Jeff Pompper (2011) 
Deputy Director/EMS Administrator:  Scott Haines (2012) 
Deputy Emergency Management Coordinator:  David Lindenmuth (2011) 
1st Deputy:  Lawrence Fisher (2011) 
 
Emergency Medical Services Coordinator: 
Scott Haines (2011) 
911 Coordinator:  Lawrence Fisher (2011) 
Fire Marshal:  John Turner, Jr. 
Salem County Fire Academy:  Leroy Pierce 
 

Engineering 
Mannington Complex, 164 Route 45, Mannington, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8549        Fax:  (856) 935-7915 
Divisions: 
       ~Traffic Safety     ~Consumer Affairs 
Engineer:  Joseph Federici, P.E. (2013) 
Assistant County Superintendent of Bridges:  William Sumiel, Jr. (2012) 
Traffic Safety Coordinator:  G. Richard Gatanis (2011) 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8544 
Superintendent of Consumer Affairs:  Mark Robbins 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8309                Fax:  (856) 935-1151 
 

Planning & Agriculture 
     ~Planning Board    
Mannington Complex, 164 Route 45, Mannington, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8619                 Fax:  (856) 935-3830 
Planning Director:  Louis C. Joyce, PP (2012) 
Agriculture Development Board:  Kris Alexander   Phone:  (856) 769-3708 



25 
 

 
 
Prosecutor 
Fenwick Building, Second Floor, 87 Market Street 
PO Box 462, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8333    Fax:  (856) 935-8737 
County Prosecutor:  John Lenahan (2014) 
First Assistant:  William Brennan 
Chief of Detectives:  Ralph Padilla 
 

Public Health 
98 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8625 Fax:  (856) 935-8483 
Director:  Blanch Hogate (2011) 
Public Health Coordinator & Health Officer:  Virginia Preesada 
Communicable Disease Control:  Madeline Caraballo 
Public Health Nursing Director:  Marilyn Blickle 
NJ Environmental Toll Free Hotline: 
(Spills, discharges, emergencies) 1-877-927-6337 
 

Public Works 
Court House, 92 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8223 Fax:  (856) 935-7913 
Divisions: 
     ~Facilities Department   ~Roads & Bridges 
     ~Veterans’ Services   ~Mosquito Control 
Director of Public Works:  Jeffrey Ridgway, Sr. (2013) 
Deputy Director of Public Works:  Ed Masker (2011) 
County Supervisor of Roads:  William Davis (2013) 
153 Cemetery Road, Pilesgrove, NJ  08098 
Phone:  (856) 769-0453/0454   Fax:  (856) 769-4923 
Veterans’ Interment:  Robert Boon 
Veterans’ Services Officer:   
Phone:  (856) 339-8603   Fax:  (856) 935-7913 
 

School Superintendent 
Mannington Complex, 164 Route 45, Mannington, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 339-8611   Fax:  (856) 935-6290 
County Superintendent of Schools:  Robert Bumpus 
Business Administrator:  Doris Isaacs 
 
Sheriff’s Office 
Administration Building, 94 Market St., Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8375 Fax:  (856) 935-8880 
Sheriff:  Charles M. Miller, III (2012) 
Undersheriff:  Warren K. Mabey 



26 
 

 
Salem County Correctional Facility 
125 Cemetery Road, Woodstown, NJ  08098 
Phone: (856) 769-4300   Fax:  (856) 769-3578 
Warden:  Raymond Skradzinski 
Deputy Warden:  Anthony Wright 
Physician:  Robert Diaz, MD (2011) 
 

Social Services 
Administration Building, 94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8311 Fax:  (856) 935-2501 
Divisions: 
     ~Drug & Alcohol   ~Mental Health 
     ~Office of Disability Services  ~Office on Aging 
Director of Social Services:  Debra S. Behnke (2011) 
Program Coordinator Drug & Alcohol Abuse:  Maggie Vaughan 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8460 Fax:  (856) 935-2501 
Municipal Alliance Coordinator:  Brenda Banks 
Phone:  (856) 945-7510 Ext. 8459 Fax:  (856) 935-2501 
Mental Health Administrator:  Kathleen Spinosi 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8316 Fax:  (856) 935-2501 
Youth Services Administrator:  Curtis Harker (2011) 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8492 Fax:  (856) 935-1234 
Disability Services Director:  Debra S. Behnke 
Adult Protective Services Counsel:  David Avedissian, Esq. 
Executive Director Office on Aging:  Sherri Hinchman 
98 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8622 Fax:  (856) 339-9268 
 

Surrogate’s Court 
Court House, 92 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8323 Fax:  (856) 339-9359 
Surrogate:  Nicki Burke (2015) 
Deputy Surrogate:  Kim Ilacqua 
Special Deputy Surrogate:  Melissa M. Buckwheat 
 
Transportation/Community Bus Service 
350 East Pittsfield Street, Pennsville, NJ  08070 
Phone:  (856) 678-8777   Fax:  (856) 678-7160 
Director of Transportation:  James Scull, Sr. (2011) 



27 
 

 
Treasurer 
Administration Building, 94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8427 Fax:  (856) 935-9036 
Divisions: 
     ~Adjuster   ~Board of Taxation 
     ~Purchasing & Inventory Control 
County Treasurer/CFO:  Douglas Wright (2013) 
Auditor:  Michael Welding, RMA (2011) 
Bond Counsel:  Phil Norcross (2011) 
Adjuster:  Kenneth Miller (2011) 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8613 Fax:  (856) 935-9231 
Tax Administrator:  John Snyder 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8274 Fax:  (856) 935-3243 
Purchasing Agent:  Carol Wooten   
Asst. Purchasing Agent:  Juanita Ashlock 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8401 Fax:  (856) 935-2926 
 
 
 



28 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SALEM COUNTY 
AUTHORITIES, 

COMMISSIONS & 
COMMITTEES 



29 
 

 
 
Agriculture Development Board 
51 Cheney Road, Suite 3, Woodstown, NJ  08098 
Phone:  (856) 769-3708   Fax:  (856) 769-3391 
Program Coordinator:  Kris Alexander 
Phone:  (856) 769-3708 
Board Chairman:  Andrew Buzby (2011) 
Vice Chairman:  Ron Vassallo (2011) 
Treasurer:  Sara Williams (2014) 
Salem County Planning Board:  Bill Stoms (2011) 
County Agriculture Agent:  David Lee (2011) 

Meets:  4th Wednesday each month 7:30 PM in the Ware Building, 51 Cheney Rd., Pilesgrove 
(April thru October 8 PM) 

 

Alcoholism & Drug Abuse Advisory Council 
Administration Building, 94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8460 
Coordinator:  Maggie Vaughan 
Chairman:  James Field (2013) 
1st Vice Chairman: Ray Bolden (2011) 
Prosecutor:  John T. Lenahan (2011) 
Members: 
     ~Julie Branan (2013)   ~Marilyn Vamos (2013) 
     ~Robert Boon (2013)   ~Mary Creamer-Sternberg (2013) 
     ~Rev. Holland Fields (2013)   ~Angela Greenwald (2013) 
     ~Karen Tuthill (2013)   ~Isaac Ashley Young (2013) 
     ~Jeanette Gerlack (2011)   ~David Rodriquez (2011) 
     ~Paul Sutton (2011) 

Meets: 2nd Thursday in February, March, May, June, August, September, and November 
2nd Floor Conference Room, Health Building, 98 Market St., Salem, 2:00 pm 

December 11 – Holiday Luncheon 
 

Board of Taxation 
Court House, 92 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone: (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8274  Fax:  (856) 935-3243 
President:   Steve H. Caltabiano, CTA (2010) (Holdover) 
Vice President:  Brenda H. Hall (2011) 
 Commissioners: 
     ~Angela Susan Voros (2011)  ~Julie Hiles (2012) 
     ~G. Christopher Connor (2011) 
Tax Administrator:  John Snyder, CTA 
Tax Board Coordinator:  Kathy McAllister 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8607 

Meets:  1st Wednesday each month 8:30 AM 
Tax Board Office, Court House, 92 Market St., Salem or as public notice would indicate 



30 
 

 
Commission on Women 
Phone:  (856) 351-2205   Fax:  (856) 339-9225 
Chairperson:  Joan Cole, Quinton Township (2011) 
Vice Chair:  Peggy Kavanaugh, City of Salem (2013) 
Recording Secretary:  Carol Ann Waddington, Pennsville Township (2013) 
Corresponding Secretary:  Irene Wanner, Elsinboro Township (2013) 
Treasurer:  Gail Donelson, Lower Alloways Creek Township (2011) 
Members: 
     ~Sally Larrabee-Mauer, Pilesgrove Township (2011) ~Brenda Banks, Pennsville Township (2013) 
     ~Charlotte Dorn, Oldmans Township (2013)  ~Bessie Smith, Salem City, (2013) 
     ~Nilda Wilkins, Salem City (2013)   ~Patty Bomba, Carneys Point Township (2013) 
     ~Joan Bounds, Alloway Township (2013)  ~Rebecca Shapiro, Borough of Elmer (2013) 
     ~Randi Gage, Salem City, (2011)   ~Brenda Hall, Borough of Woodstown (2011) 

Meets:  2nd Tuesday each month, 7:00 PM 
One Stop Training Room, 1st Floor, 174-180 East Broadway, Salem 

    
Construction Board of Appeals 
Engineer’s Office, 164 Route 45, Mannington, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8549 Fax:  (856) 935-7915 
County Engineer:  Joseph Federici, P.E. (2011) 
Secretary:  Diana Ford 
Members: 
     ~Rob Ceaser (2014)    ~Peter Voros (2014) 
     ~Rob Sutton (2014)    ~Tom Bohlert (2014) 
     ~Pasquale Guglielmo (2014)   ~Charles Hughes (2012) 

Meets as needed 
 
Cultural and Heritage Commission 
94 Market Street, Room 213, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8384 Fax:  (856) 935-6137 
Chairperson:  Tom Mason (2015) 
Vice Chair:  Tatiana Mulhorn (2015) 
Treasurer:  Ron Magill (2015) 
Secretary:  Annette Devitt (2015) 
County Historian:  Donald Pierce (2011) 
Members: 
     ~Christina Cottman-Pierangeli (2015)  ~Harry P. Salmon, Jr. (2015) 
     ~B. Harold Smick, Jr. (2011)    ~James Waddington (2012) 

Meets: 1st Tuesday each month, 5:30 PM, at the Old Court House, 104 Market St., Salem 
 



31 
 

Disability Services Advisory Council 
94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8316 Fax:  (856) 935-2501 
Members (all terms to 2011): 
     ~Debra S. Behnke-Director    ~Kathleen Spinosi 
     ~Joanne Scarfo    ~Frank Hentz 
     ~Ray Brown    ~Sim Thomas 
     ~Patti Bomba    ~Yvette Coverdale 
     ~Catherine Johnston    ~Christina Geiger 
     ~Jeff Hogan    ~Dan Galey 
     ~Ben H. Laury    ~Vacancy 

Meets: 3rd Tuesday bi-monthly, 5:00 PM, Ware Building, 51 Cheney Rd., Pilesgrove 
 

Diversity Advisory Council 
94 Market Street, Salem, NJ 08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8617 Fax:  (856) 935-6137 
Chairperson:  Dr. Robin Weinstein 
Labor Counsel:  Dave Puma 
Director, Office of Disability Services:  Debra S. Behnke 
Members: (all terms to 2011): 
     ~Rev. Dr. Edward Dorn    ~Lydia Thompson 
     ~Capt.  Ann Polk    ~Maria Blocksom 
     ~Robin B. Weinstein    ~Barbara Duffy 

Meets:  As needed 
 

Homeless Task Force 
94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext.  8311 
Chairperson:  Debra S. Behnke 
Members (all terms to 2011): 
     ~Ray Bolden    ~Joan Cole 
     ~Kathy Lockbaum    ~Rebecca Purchase 
     ~Douglas Smith    ~Paul Sutton 
     ~Otis Sistrunk    ~Isaac Ashley Young 
     ~Earl Gage    ~Dr. Robin Weinstein 
     ~Julie A. Acton    ~Jeffrey J. Hogan 
     ~Beth E. Timberman 

Meets:  As needed 
Human Relations Advisory Board 
87 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8612 
Chairman:  John Lenahan 
Members (all terms to 2011): 
     ~Andrew Brown   ~Linda Brown-Bey   ~Charles Washington 
     ~Anthony Crescenzi   ~Rev. Dr. Edward Dorn   ~Bill Sumiel 
     ~Evern Ford   ~Ramon Hernandez   ~Irene Wanner 
     ~Kenneth Johnson   ~Joanne Moll    ~Staci Zak 
     ~Juan Rosario   ~Reggie Bounds    ~Sherman Hampton 
     ~John Washington   ~Ralph Padilla    

Meets as Needed 



32 
 

 
Salem County Improvement Authority 
199 East Broadway, Lower Level, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 279-2182  Fax:  (856) 279-2063 
Executive Director:  Deborah Turner-Fox 
Chairman:  Michael Burke (2013) 
Members: 
     ~Doug Fisher (2012)   ~Otis Sistrunk (2015) 
     ~Ron Howard (2016)   ~John Ober (2014) 
Auditor:  David C. Rollison, CPA, RMA of Bowman & Company, LLP 
Solicitor:  Adam Telsey, Esq. 
Consultant:  Phillip R. Rowan of Economic Development Associates 
     ~Nursing Home Division 
          438 Woodstown Road, Salem, NJ  08079 
          Phone:  (856) 935-6677   Fax:  (856) 935-0457 
          Administrator:  Mike Vizoco 
          Medical Director:  David C. Bauman, MD 
    ~Solid Waste Division 
          52 McKillip Road, PO Box 890, Alloway 08001 
          Phone (856) 935-7900                       Fax:  (856) 935-7331 
          Acting Landfill Manager:  Melinda J. Williams 
          Engineer:  David W. Munion, P.E., P.P., C.M.E. of T & M Associates 
     ~Economic Development Division 
          Business Development:  Jim Smith          Phone:  (856) 279-2182 ext. 12 

Meets 4th Monday monthly at the Finlaw Bldg., 199 East Broadway, Salem 
  
Insurance Broker of Records 
Connor Strong 
Commerce National Insurance (2011) 
231 Main Street, CN 2017, Toms River, NJ  08754 
Phone:  (877) 396-3800 
 
Library Commission 
900 Route 45, Building 3, Woodstown, NJ  08098 
Phone:  (856) 935-3767   Fax:  (856) 935-5110 
Chairperson:   
Coordinator:  Maggie Masserini 
Members: 
     ~Judith E. Kimber (March, 2015)   ~Peggy Kavanaugh (March, 2012) ~Sally Miller (March, 2015) 
     ~Thomas Foster (2013)          ~Sue Maniglia (2014) 

Meets: 3rd Wednesday each month 5:00 PM, Salem Library, 112 W. Broadway, Salem 
 
Mosquito Control Advisory Board 
Lakeview Complex, Mosquito Control Office 
Members: 
     ~David Hinchman (2012)           ~Jack Elk (2012)   ~Thomas Hill (2012) 

Meets: 2nd Monday of each month at 7:30 pm, Lakeview Complex, Mosquito Control Office,  
900 Route 45, Building 4. Woodstown 

 



33 
 

 
Medical Examiner 
254 County House  Complex, Clarksboro, NJ  08020 
Phone:  (856) 384-6910   Fax: (856) 384-6915 
Medical Examiner:  Gerald Feigin, MD 
Medical Investigators (all terms to 2011): 
     ~Paul Budd   ~Patrick Daley 
     ~John Norton   ~Ken Tomlinson 
     ~Annemarie Norton   ~John Alloway 
     ~Frank Jackson   ~Kirk Popiolek 
Pathologists: 
     ~Jonathan Briskin, MD   ~Edward Chmara, MD 
 

Mental Health Board 
94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 339-8618   Fax:  (856) 1234 
Mental Health Administrator:   Kathleen Spinosi  (2011) 
 Members: 
     ~ Maryann Abbott   ~Anna-Maria Chismar 
     ~Cora Santiago   ~Donald Saull 
     ~Nicole Stemberger   ~Brenda Taylor-Rolle 
     ~Gay Allen   ~Glen Donelson 
     ~Edward Pedrick   ~Vivian Robbins 
     ~Vicki Harvey 
Meets:  January-June, September - December – Annual Re-Organization Dinner in June, Health Building, 

2nd floor conference room, 98 Market St., Salem 
 

Office on Aging Advisory Council 
Health Building, 98 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8622 Fax:  (856) 339-9546 
Executive Director:  Sherri Hinchman 
Members: 
     ~Antoinette F. DeAngelis (2011) ~Kenneth Johnson (2011) 
     ~Bishop Exzekial Rolle, Sr. (2011) ~Marilyn Parvin (2012) 
     ~Glen Donelson (2011)   ~Earle Walker (2011) 
     ~Lee Row Williams (2011)   ~Pam Pedrick (2011) 

Meets:  3rd Tuesday (except July, August, December), 1:00 PM, Health Building, 
2nd floor conference room, 98 Market St., Salem 

 

Open Space Advisory Council 
51 Cheney Road, Woodstown, NJ  08098 
Phone:  (856) 769-3708 
Chairman:  Bill Stoms (2011) 
Vice Chairman:  Judy Oshipp (2012) 
Secretary/Treasurer:  Kris Alexander 
     ~Andrew Buzby (2011)   ~Earl R. Gage (2011)  ~Bob Widdifield (2011) 
     ~James Waddington (2011)   ~Lou Joyce (2011)  ~Jennifer Coombs (2013) 
     ~Ron Howard (2011)                 ~Debbie Duffield (2011) ~Jim Schulte (2012)  
     ~Mark Wilson (2013) 

Meets: 4th Wednesday each month, 6:00 PM, Ware Building, 51 Cheney Rd., Pilesgrove 



34 
 

 
Planning Board 
Mannington Complex, 164 Route 45, Mannington, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext.  8413 Fax:  (856) 935-3830 
Chairman:  John Willadsen (2013) 
Vice Chairman: John R. Humphreys (2011) 
Engineer:  Joseph Federici, P.E. 
County Planner:  Louis C. Joyce, PP 
Secretary:  Charles Munyon 
Solicitor:  Kenneth Miller, Jr. 
Members: 
     ~Brian Demarest (2011)   ~Bill Stoms (2012) 
     ~Robert Widdifield (2013)   ~Charles Tisa (2013) 
     ~Guy Waddington (2013) Alt  ~Brett Rowand (2013) Alt. 

Meets:  3rd Tuesday of each month at 7:00pm in the Mannington Complex Conference Room,  
164 Route 45, Mannington. 

 

Pollution Control Financing Authority 
94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8532 
Chairman:  Sherman Wood (2014)  
Vice Chairman:  G. Richard Gatanis (2012) 
Solicitor:  David Puma, Esq. 
Auditor:   Bowman & Company 
Bond Counsel:  Phil Norcross 
Broker of Records:  Hardenbergh Insurance Group 
Members: 
     ~Charles Washington, Jr. (2015)  ~Brett Rowand (2015) 
     ~Joe Hiles (2016) 

Meets:  2nd Tuesday each month, 5:30 PM, Old Court House, 2nd Floor Conference Room, Salem 
 

Railroad, County 
Operator:  U.S. Rail of New Jersey 
7846 W. Central Ave. 
Toledo, OH  43617 
Phone:  (419) 720-7588    Fax:  (419) 720-7589 
President:  Gabriel D. Hall 
Trainmaster, Salem District:  Jann Rieck 
Director Freight Services:  Jim Scull 
Phone: (856) 678-8777 
 

Records Review Committee 
Mannington Complex, 164 Route 45, Mannington, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8553 
Members: 
     ~Nicki Burke    ~Gilda Gill 
     ~Earl Gage    ~Curt Harker 
     ~Jeff Ridgway    ~Ron Magill 

Meets: As needed



35 
 

 
Revolving Loan Fund Board 
94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8601 
Chief Financial Officer:  Douglas Wright 
Members (all terms to 2011): 
     ~Ralph Homan, Sr.    ~Fredrick C. Scogno 
     ~Kevin Danna    ~Christina Humphreys 
     ~Bob Vanderslice 

Meets: As needed 
 

Right-Of-Way Commission 
Mannington Complex, 164 Route 45, Mannington, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8534 Fax:  (856) 935-7915 
Secretary:  Diana Ford 
Solicitor:  Ross Levitsky 
Engineer:  Joseph Federici P.E. 
Members: (All terms to 2011) 
     ~Bob Gant    ~Ron Howard 
     ~Mike Seery 

Meets: As needed 
 

Salem Community College Board of Trustees 
460 Hollywood Avenue, Carneys Point, NJ  08069 
Phone: (856) 299-2100   Fax:  (856) 351-2634 
President:  Dr. Peter Contini 
Chairman:  Donald Pierce (2013) 
Vice Chairman:  Dorothy Hall (2014) 
County Supt. of Schools:  Robert Bumpus 
Student Alumni Representative:  Mary Ann Brittingham 
Secretary:  Mary Scott 
Members: 
     ~Tom Mason (2013)  ~Carol A. Burke Doherty (2010)  ~Natalie (Dolly) Adams 
     ~Harry Perry (2014)  ~Amante DeCastro (2011) 
     ~Tina DiNicola (2011)  ~Carrie Ruffin (2012) 

Meets: 2nd Thursday each month, 6:30 PM (5:30 PM March, June, September, December), 
 Davidow Hall, 460 Hollywood Avenue, Carneys Point 

 

Salem Community College Trustee Search Committee 
Members: 
     ~Grace Allegro (2011)    ~Bob Bender (2011) 
     ~Thomas Pankok (2011)    ~Dr. Robin Weinstein (2011) 
     ~ Dr. I. Ashley Young (2011) 

Meets:  As needed 



36 
 

 
Social Services, Board of 
147 South Virginia Ave., Penns Grove, NJ  08069 
Phone:  (856) 299-7200 
President:  Dave Crescenzi (2012) 
Solicitor:  Andrea Rhea, Esq. 
Director:  Kathleen Lockbaum 
Members: 
     ~Sherman Hampton (2013)    ~Diane Wood (2015) 
     ~John Manganaro (2015)    ~Gwynne Griscom (2011) 
     ~Pam Hogan (2011)    ~John Washington (2012) 

Meets:  4th Thursday monthly at Board of Social Services, 147 South Virginia Ave., Penns Grove 
 

South Jersey Economic Development District 
18 North East Avenue, Vineland, NJ  08360 
Phone:  (856) 794-1941    Fax: (856) 794-2549 
Executive Director:  Gordon Dahl 
 Members: 
     ~John Hall (2011)    ~Otis Sistruck (2011) 
     ~Lee Williams (2011)    ~Earl Gage (2011) 

Meets:  As needed 
 

South Jersey Transportation Planning Organization 
1173 East Landis Avenue, Vineland, NJ  08360 
Phone:  (856) 794-1941   Fax:  (856) 794-2549 
Members: 
     ~Jeff Ridgway ~Beth Timberman  ~Bruce Bobbitt 

Meets: As needed 
 

Spanish Community Outreach Advisory Committee 
94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Members: 
     ~Juan Rosario    ~David Rodriquez 
     ~Nellie Rodriquez    ~Emily Adams 

Meets: As needed 
 
Special Services School District and the Vocational School District 
Box 350, Woodstown, NJ 08098-0350 
Phone:  (856) 769-0101 
Superintendent:  Loren Thomas 
Members: 
     ~Earl Ransome (2013)    ~Patti Bomba (2013) 
     ~James Fields (2011)    ~James Davis (2011) 
     ~David Moffett (2012)    ~Mary Cummings (2012) 
     ~Nicole Stemberger (2011)    ~Robert Bumpus (2011) 

Meets:  3rd Tuesday Monthly



37 
 

 
Tourism Advisory Council 
94 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8532  Fax:  (856) 935-6137 
Deputy County Administrator:  Dr. Robin Weinstein 
Director of Cultural Affairs and Tourism Information Services:  James F. Turk (2011) 
Chair:  Rebecca Gower-Call (2011) 
Members: 
     ~Jennifer Jones (2013)    ~Joseph Hiles (2013) 
     ~Scott Donnini (2013)    ~Brian Duffy (2013) 
     ~Ed Masker (2013)    ~Alice Percheski (2013) 
     ~Maggie Vaughan (2011)    ~Mike Foglietta (2011) 

Meets:  3rd Tuesday, monthly, 6:00 pm at the Old Court House, Salem 
 
Transportation Advisory Council for Casino Revenues, Office on Aging 
92 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8622  Fax:  (856) 339-9268 
Office on Aging Executive Director:  Sherri Hinchman 
Members: 
     ~Earl Graham (Oldmans Township) (2013) 
     ~Ida Roy (Mannington Township) (2013) 
     ~Anne Buckwheat (Woodstown Boro) (2013) 
     ~Pat Craven (Pennsville Township) (2013) 
     ~Tom Smith (Salem) (2013) 
     ~Pat Snyder (2013) 
     ~Mary Booton (2013) 
     ~Lynda Davis (2013) 
     ~John Hall (Woodstown Boro) (2013) 
     ~Anthony Disantis (2013) 
     ~David W. Berry (Penns Grove Boro) (2011) 
     ~Ann Richmond (Elsinboro Township) (2011) 
     ~Barbara Haley (Carneys Point Township (2011) 
     ~James Kates (Quinton Township) (2011) 
     ~Joan Wojolewski (2012) 

Meets:  3rd Monday in March, April, May, September, October, and November, 7:00 PM  
Ware Building, 51 Cheney Road, Pilesgrove 

      
Veterans Cemetery Advisory Board 
92 Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8603 
Members (all terms to 2011): 
     ~Fredrick DePietro    ~Lester Harris 
     ~Edward Hassler    ~Ralph Hewitt 
     ~Edward Kubis    ~Larry Stewart 
     ~James M. Wentzell    ~George Marshall 
     ~Patrick Hassler 

Meets: As needed 



38 
 

 
Voting Accessibility Advisory Committee 
94 Market St., Salem, NJ 08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8330 
     ~Earl Gage  ~Carol Waddington  ~Florence Butler 
     ~John Burke  ~Michael Facemyer  ~Debra S. Behnke 
     ~Ray Brown    ~Julie Acton – Freeholder Liaison 

Meets: As needed 
Workforce Investment Board 
PO Box 1398, 22 North Laurel Street, Bridgeton, NJ  08302 
Phone:  (856) 451-8920 or (856) 351-2205 
Coordinator:  Dante Rieti (2011) 
Members: 
     ~Jeff Aver (2013)    ~Glen Donelson (2013) 
     ~Bert Lopez (2013)    ~Joe Delmar (2013) 
     ~Morris Pamepinto  (2013)    ~Loren Thomas (2013) 
     ~Dr. Peter Contini (2013)    ~Robert Bumpus (2013) 
     ~William Moiser (2011)    ~Mark Dykoff 
     ~Raymond Bolden (2011)    ~Earl R. Gage (2011) 
     ~John Gallagher (2011)    ~John Hall (2011) 
     ~Christine Hooks (2011)    ~Kathy Lockbaum (2011) 
     ~Steve DiCarlos (2012)    ~Jim Smith (2011) 
     ~Joseph Scarpa (2012)    ~Kimberly Cruz 

Meets:   As Needed 
 
Youth Services Commission 
94 Market St., Salem, NJ 08079 
Phone:  (856) 935-7510 Ext. 8316 
Coordinator:  Debra S. Behnke 
Family Court Judge:  Darrell M. Fineman 
Members (all terms to 2011) 
    ~Patricia Baitinger    ~Evangeline Banks 
     ~Brenda Banks    ~Raymond Bolden 
     ~Robert Bumpus    ~Joan Cole 
     ~Nate Davis    ~Lois Diamond 
     ~Glen Donelson    ~Jason Corter 
     ~Lorraine Green    ~Ron Hudak 
     ~John T. Lenahan    ~Vern Lindenmuth 
     ~William H. Madara    ~Charles M. Miller, III 
     ~Lou Anne Pasquarella    ~James Pope 
     ~Diane Rebok    ~Patrick Riley 
     ~Mike Seery    ~Nicole Stemberger 
     ~Loren Thomas    ~Maggie Vaughan 
     ~Jim Whitt    ~Greg Wolf 
     ~John Pelura 

Meets: 1st Wednesday monthly (except July & August), 12:30 PM, St. John’s Parish Hall,  
76 Market Street, Salem 

 



39 
 

 
 
 
 

State & Federal Legislators 
 
 
 

Governor Chris Christie 
P.O. Box 001, Trenton, NJ 08625-0300 

(609) 292-6000 
Lieutenant Governor Kim Guadagno 

P. O. Box 300, Trenton, NJ 08625-0300 
(609) 984-1900 

  
STATE LEGISLATORS (District 3) 

Senator Stephen M. Sweeney (2011) 
sensweeney@njleg.org 

Assemblyman John J. Burzichelli (2011) 
asmburzichelli@njleg.org 

Assemblywoman Celeste M. Riley (2011) 
aswriley@njleg.org 

Salem County District Office 
199 East Broadway, Suite G, Salem, NJ 08079 

(856) 339-0808     FAX (856) 339-9626 
Gloucester County District Office 

935 Kings Highway, Suite 400, West Deptford, NJ 08086 
(856) 251-9801      FAX:  (856) 251-9752 

Cumberland County District Office 
14 East Commerce Street, Third Floor, Bridgeton, NJ 08302 

(856) 455-1011        FAX (856) 455-2853 
  

FEDERAL LEGISLATORS (District 2) 
Senator Robert Menendez (2013) 

United States Senate, Washington, DC 20510 
(202) 224-4744 FAX: (202) 228-2197 

(TDD/TTY) (202) 224-1984 
Senator Frank Lautenberg (2015) 

One Port Center, Suite 505 Fifth Floor 
2 Riverside Drive, Camden, NJ 08101 
(856) 338-8922 FAX: (856) 338-8936 

Congressman Frank A. LoBiondo (2015) 
225 Cannon House Office Building, Washington, DC 20515 

(202) 225-6572 FAX: (202) 225-3318 



40 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Municipalities of Salem County Map 
 
 
 
 

 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



41 
 

Alloway Township 
 

49 South Greenwich Street, PO Box 425, Alloway, NJ  08001 
Municipal Building:  (856) 935-4080   Fax:  (856) 935-2993 
MAYOR:  Joseph G. Fedora  (856) 769-1589 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE: 
K. Myrle Patrick (856) 769-2956   William R. Cobb  (856) 451-1854 
 
Animal Control Officer - Edmund Shimp, Jr.     (856)  769-3481 
Assessor – Lisa Perella       (856) 395-4080 X207 
Auditor – Nick Petroni       (856) 881-1600 
Building Inspector/Construction Code Official – Harold Underwood (856) 935-4080 X209 
Chief Financial Officer – Marie Stout     (856) 935-4080 X203 
Clerk/Registrar, Vital Statistics – Mary Lou Rutherford   (856) 935-4080 X201 
Deputy Clerk/Registrar – Laura Taylor     (856) 935-4080 X202 
Court Administrator – Ryan Hitchner     (856) 769-1275 
Court Prosecutor – George Rosenberger, Jr.    (856) 935-7550 
Dog Registrar – Mary Lou Rutherford     (856) 935-4080 X201 
Emergency Management Coordinator – Jeffery Pompper  (856) 935-3856/5650 
Engineer – Carl R. Gaskill       (856) 935-0688 
Fire Chief – Jeffery Pompper       (856) 935-3856/7716 
Housing & Zoning Officer – Walter Leslie    (856) 935-7240 
Municipal Judge – Nicholas T. Lacovara     (856) 629-8131 
Planning Board Secretary – Suzanne Pierce    (856) 935-4080 X208 
Public Defender – Emily McDonough     (856) 803-5800 
Salem County Health Officer – Virginia Preesada    (856) 935-7510 
Sewer Rent Collector – Constance Freeman    (856) 935-4080 X205 
Solicitor – John G. Hoffman       (856) 769-3100 
Tax Collector – Thomas Freeman     (856) 935-4080 X206 
Historian/Photographer – Margaret Matthews    (856) 769-2632 
Treasurer – Elizabeth Pigliacelli      (856) 935-4080 X204 

Township Committee Meets 3rd Thursday each month, 7:00 PM, Municipal Building 
 

Planning Board 
     ~Suzanne Pierce, Secretary   (856) 935-4080 X208 
     ~Alexis Coleman, Chair   ~Karl Ott   ~Allen English 
     ~John Cianfrani   ~Walt Leslie   ~Cheryl Lowe 
     ~Craig Kane   ~William Greenwood  ~Betsy Burden 
     ~George Reeves   ~Ronald Zarin   ~Tracey Stites 
      

Planning Board meets 2nd Wednesday each month, 7:00 PM, 
Municipal Building, Alloway 



42 
 

 
 

Carneys Point Township 
 

303 Harding Highway, Carneys Point, NJ  08069 
Municipal Building:  (856) 299-0070       Fax:  (856) 299-1983 
MAYOR:  Wayne Pelura  (856) 299-8979 
DEPUTY MAYOR:  Joseph F. Racite (856) 299-5941 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE: 
Kenneth Dennis (856) 299-6007    Robert Hayes (856) 299-1171    Edward K. Voyles (856) 299-9033 
 
Animal Control – Edmund H. Shimp, Jr.     (856) 769-3481 
Building Inspector – Lou Palena      (856) 299-0070 X123 
Clerk Municipal/Registrar – June Proffitt     (856) 299-0070 X147 
Clerk Deputy/Deputy Registrar – Kathleen Keen    (856) 299-0070 X122 
Construction Code Official – Lou Palena     (856) 299-0070 X123 
Court Administrator       (856) 299-1013 
Dog Registrar – Darlene Maxwell     (856) 299-0070 X182 
Emergency Management Coordinator – Arnold DiTeodoro  (856) 299-0070 X124 
Emergency Mgt. Deputy Coordinator – James Williamson  (856) 299-0070 X124 
Engineer – Fred Margron, Professional Consulting, Inc.   (973) 683-0044 
Housing & Health Reporting Office     (856) 299-0070 X126 
Industrial Commission Office       (856) 299-0070 X160 
Municipal Finance Office/Administrator – Marie Stout   (856) 299-0070 X115 
Public Health Officer – Virginia Preesada     (856) 935-7510 
Public Works Superintendent – Eugene Gilbert    (856) 299-7082 
Sewage Authority Office       (856) 299-5210 
Solicitor – John Jordan       (856) 678-3370 
Sub Building Code Official – Lou Palena     (856) 299-0070 X123 
Tax Assessor – Kathleen Hill       (856) 299-0070 X119 
Tax Collector – Patricia Capasso      (856) 299-0070 X143 
Tax Collector Clerk – Elizabeth Ruhl     (856) 299-0070 X142 
Treasurer – Linda Jones       (856) 299-0070 X110 
Zoning Officer – Kim Minguez       (856) 299-0070 X126 

Township Committee meets 1st and 3rd Wednesday each month, 6:30 PM, Township Hall 
 Bill night is the 3rd Wednesday at 6:30 PM 

 
Planning Board 
Planning Board, Chairman – Spyros Appessos    (856) 299-2911 
Planning Board Secretary – Margy Tayler    (856) 299-0070 X118 
Planning Board meets on the 2nd and 4th Tuesday monthy in the court room of the Municipal Building at 

6:30 PM; Summer months only have one meeting per month – 6/14, 7/12/ and 8/9 



43 
 

 
 

Borough of Elmer 
 

120 South Main Street, PO Box 882, Elmer, NJ  08318 
Borough Hall:  (856) 358-4010    FAX:   (856) 358-8019 
MAYOR:  Joseph Stemberger (856) 358-2509 
BOROUGH COUNCIL: 
President:  Lewis M. Schneider (856) 358-7467 
Randal S. Long (856) 358-8511    Lynda Davis (856) 358-3801 
James Zee III (609) 774-8628    Stephen A. Schalick (856) 498-6850 
Cynthia L. Nolan (856) 305-0345 
 
Animal Control – Bruce Barry       (856) 769-8468 
Assistant Water Super. – Robert M. Richards    (856) 207-3760 
Board of Health Officer – Virginia Preesada    (856) 935-7510 
Chief Financial Officer – Darla J. Timberman    (856) 358-4241 
Clerk – Beverly S. Richards       (856) 358-4010 X10 
Collector – Joanne Marone       (856) 358-4010 X16 
Court Administrator – Marita McCarthy-Carll    (856) 769-2424 
County Welfare       (856) 299-7200 
Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics – Doris Hemsley   (856) 358-8161 
Elmer Public Library, 120 South Main     (856) 358-2014 
Emergency Management Director – R. Matthew Richards  (856) 207-1973 
Engineer – John Schweppenheiser, Jr.     (856) 642-7890 
Fire Chief – Robert Crim       (856) 358-2433 
Judge – John Casarow, Jr.       (856) 769-2424 
Land Use/Zoning Official – John Leech     (856) 358-4010 X17 
Housing Officer – Michel V. Kulig     (856) 358-7481 
Municipal Construction Official       (856) 358-2300 X26 
Police Captain – Patrick H. Bryan     (856) 358-3355 X11 
Solicitor – Charles J. Girald, Esq.      (856) 696-9300 
Tax Assessor – Roy Duffield       (856) 358-4010 X17 

Council meets 2nd Wednesday each month, 7:30 PM, Borough Hall 
 

Land Use Board 
José  Cardona, Chairman       (856) 358-0686 
Dawn Williams, Secretary       (856) 358-0339 

Land Use Board meets 1st Wednesday monthly at 7:30 PM at Borough Hall



44 
 

 
 

Elsinboro Township 
 

619 Salem-Fort Elfsborg Road, Salem, NJ  08079 
Emergency Management Building:    (856) 935-2200  FAX:  (856) 935-9011 
MAYOR:  Sean Elwell (609) 420-6124 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE: 
     Jack Elk  (856) 935-0516    Jeff Stepler   (856) 935-7020 
 
Assessor – Marie-Louise Procacci     (609) 381-3800 
Auditor – Ray Colavita       (856) 629-3111 
Animal Control – Edmund H. Shimp, Jr.     (856) 769-3481 
Board of Health Secretary – Betty Jean Eby    (856) 935-2200 
Building Inspector/Zoning Officer - Wayne Serfass   (856) 935-2200 
Chief Financial Officer – John Willadsen     (856) 935-2200 
Clerk – Betty Jean Eby       (856) 935-2200/4031 
Collector – Joanne Marone       (856) 935-2200 
Court Clerk – Marita McCarthy-Carll     (856) 935-1957 
Deputy Collector – Ida Forrest       (856) 935-2200 
Emergency Management Coordinator – George Parris   (856) 935-0977 
Engineer – Albert A. Fralinger, Jr.     (856) 935-0688 
Fire Chief – Rob McDonald       (609) 430-9036 
Judge – Nicholas T. Lacovara       (856) 629-8131 
Public Health Officer – Virginia Preesada     (856) 935-7510 
Registrar of Vital Statistics – Betty Jean Eby    (856) 935-2200/4031 
Solicitor – John G. Hoffman       (856) 769-3100 
Township Historian – Frank Powell     (856) 935-3515 

Committee meets 1st Monday each month, 7:00 PM, in the Emergency Management Building 
 
Planning Board 
David Faulhaber, Chairman       (856) 935-4472 
Kurt Kaufmann, Vice Chairman      (856) 935-2946 
Steve Cornman, Secretary       (856) 935-7593 

Planning Board meets 3rd Wednesday each month, 7:00 PM, Emergency Management Building 



45 
 

 

Lower Alloways Creek Township 
 

501 Locust Island Road, PO Box 157, Hancocks Bridge, NJ  08038 
Municipal Building:  (856) 935-1549                              FAX:  (856) 935-7666 
 
MAYOR:   Ellen Pompper (856) 935-6691 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE: 
     Richard Venable (856) 339-0434  Sherman Wood (856) 935-2939 
     Robert Breslin, III (856) 935-9524  Jeffrey Palombo  (856) 935-1339 
 
Clerk – Ronald L. Campbell, Sr.       (856) 935-1549 X623 
Animal Control – Edmund H. Shimp, Jr.     (856) 769-3481 
Assessor – Roy Duffield       (856) 935-5441 
Board of Health & Registrar of Vital Statistics – Ron Campbell, Sr. (856) 395-1549 X623 
Chief Financial Officer – Kevin Clour     (856) 935-2556 
Police Department       (856) 935-7300 
Collector – Michelle Allen       (856) 935-0355 
Construction Code Official – Wayne Serfass    (856) 935-5441 
Court Administrator – Marita McCarthy-Carll    (856) 935-1957 
Deputy Clerk – Kevin Clour       (856) 935-1549 
Emergency Management Coordinator –Doug Hassler   (856) 935-7300 
Engineer – Stephen Nardelli       (856) 451-2990 
Fire Chief – Mike Fisher       (856) 935-2467 
Judge – Nicholas Lacovara       (856) 935-1957 
Public Health Officer – Virginia Preesada     (856( 935-7510 
Purchasing Agent – Kevin Clour      (856) 935-2556 
Solicitor – George Rosenberger      (856) 769-5100 
Supt. of Public Works – Jack Lynch     (856) 935-5252 
Zoning Officer – John J. Carney      (856) 935-5441 

Township Committee meets 3rd Tuesday, 7:30 PM, except Nov. 3rd (3rd Monday)  
Municipal Building, Hancocks Bridge 

 
Planning Board 
Bruce Mitchell, Chairman       (856) 935-1299 
Irene Carney, Secretary       (856) 935-1549 X656 

Planning Board meets 4th Wednesday, each month, 7:00 PM, Municipal Building, Hancocks Bridge 



46 
 

 

Mannington Township 
 

491 Route 45, Mannington, NJ  08079 
Town Hall:  (856) 935-2359       FAX:  (856) 935-6557 
MAYOR:  Donald C. Asay  (856) 935-1658 
DEPUTY MAYOR:  Earnest F. Tark, Jr.  (856) 769-5404 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE:   Dante C. Spina, Sr.  (856) 299-4730 
 
Administrator/Clerk – Esther A. Mitchell     (856) 935-2359 
Animal Control - Bruce Berry       (856) 769-8468 
Deputy Clerk/Registrar – Kathleen L. LaPalomento   (856) 935-2359 
Board of Health Secretary – Esther A. Mitchell    (856) 935-2359 
Registrar of Vital Statistics – Esther A. Mitchell    (856) 935-2359 
Collector – Lynne H. Stiles       (856) 935-0421 
Assessor – Donna Harris       (856) 935-6999 
Chief Financial Officer – Marie Stout     (856) 878-1788 
Treasurer – Linda Jones       (856) 878-1788 
Purchasing Agent – Kathleen L. LaPalomento    (856) 935-2359 
Emergency Management Coordinator – William F. Fox   (856) 935-0437 
Engineer – Carl Gaskill       (856) 935-0688 
Fire Chief – Lee Butcher       (856) 935-4744 
Board of Health – Virginia Preesada     (856) 935-7510 
Mid Salem County Court Admin – Marita McCarthy-Carll   (856) 769-2424 
Municipal Construction Official – State of NJ    (609) 587-3653 
Public Works Supervisor – John W. Dubois    (856) 935-7239 
Solicitor – William L. Horner       (856) 935-0958 
Township Historian – David Culver     (856) 935-5645 
Zoning/Housing Officer – Hubert T. Layton, Jr.    (856) 935-2359 

Township Committee meets 1st Thursday each month, 7:00 PM, Town Hall 
 

Planning Board 
Joanne Catalano, Chairperson       (856) 935-2359 
Rebecca Gower-Call, Secretary      (609) 202-4136 

Planning Board meets 2nd Thursday 7:00 PM, Town Hall 



47 
 

 
 

Oldmans Township 
 

32 West Mill Street, PO Box 416, Pedricktown, NJ  08067 
Town Hall:  (856) 299-0780   FAX:  (856) 299-4890 
MAYOR:  William J. Miller (856) 299-3752 
DEPUTY MAYOR:  Harry A. Moore (856) 299-0580 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE:   George W. Bradford (856) 299-5358 
 
Animal Control - Edmund H. Shimp, Jr.     (856) 769-3481 
Assessor – Mike Raio       (856) 299-6600 
Building Inspector/Construction Code Official – Jeryl Goff  (856) 299-0780 
Chief Financial Officer – James Hackett     (856) 299-0780 
Clerk – V. Susan Miller       (856) 299-0780 
County Welfare       (856) 299-7200 
Dog Registrar & Office Clerk – Hiram D. Griffin    (856) 299-0780 
Emergency Management Coordinator – Jeff Newman   (856) 299-3255 
Engineer - Thomas Tedesco       (856) 453-1011 
Fire Chief: 
     Pedricktown:  Gary Moore       (856) 299-9185 
     Auburn:  Melody Reese       (856) 351-0491 
Health Officer – Salem County - Virginia Preesada   (856) 935-7510 
Housing Officer – Jeryl Goff       (856) 299-0780 
Deputy Housing Officer – V. Susan Miller    (856) 299-0780 
Public Works – Hiram D. Griffin      (856) 299-0780 
Recycling Coordinator – Hiram D. Griffin     (856) 299-0780 
Registrar of Vital Statistics – V. Susan Miller    (856) 299-0780 
Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics – Rae B. Walzer   (856) 299-0780 
Solicitor – John Hoffman       (856) 769-3100 
Tax Collector – Margie Schieber      (856) 299-2770 
Deputy Treasurer – Rae B. Walzer     (856) 299-0780 
Zoning Officer – Melinda Taylor      (856) 299-0780 
Deputy Zoning Officer – Rae B. Walzer     (856) 299-0780 

Township Committee meets 1st Wednesday each month, 7:30 PM, Town Hall, Pedricktown 
 
Planning Board 
Jay Perry, Chairman       (856) 299-2352 
Earl Lindle, Vice Chairman 
Rae Walzer, Secretary       (856) 299-0780 
Planning Board meets the 3rd Monday monthly at 7:30 PM at Town Hall except if there is a legal holiday 

then meeting is moved to the following Wednesday 



48 
 

 
 

Borough of Penns Grove 
 

# 1 State Street, Penns Grove, NJ  08069 
Borough Hall:  (856) 299-0098          FAX:  (856) 299-3411 
MAYOR:  John Washington (856) 299-6696 
BOROUGH COUNCIL: 
     Mark Oliver (609) 420-0559     Carl Washington, Jr. (856) 803-4594 
     Joseph Venello (856) 299-4220   Eric Myers  (856) 498-4699 
     Carol Mincey (856) 299-2158    Clifford Poindexter (609) 202-0233 
 
Assessor – Marie Procacci       (856) 299-0098 X116 
Animal Control – Edmund H. Shimp, Jr.     (856) 769-3481 
Clerk – Sharon Williams       (856) 299-0098 X103 
Construction Officer – Jeryl Goff      (856) 299-0098 X101 
Chief Financial Officer – Stephen Labb     (856) 299-0098 X107 
Collector – Patricia Gallo       (856) 299-0070 X143 
Court Administrator – Sharon O. Bye     (856) 299-0098 X105 
County Welfare       (856) 299-7200 
Deputy Registrar – Margaret Szanyi     (856) 299-0098 X102 
Director of Civil Defense – John Ashcraft     (856) 299-0055 
Engineer – Mark Brunermer       (856) 848-6800 
Fire Chief – Adam Hartsough       (856) 299-5587 
Health Officer – Salem County – Virginia Preesada   (856) 935-7510 
Housing Officer – Kasey Carmer      (856)299-0098 X100 
Municipal Judge – Nicholas T. Lacovara     (856) 629-8131 
Police Chief – Gary Doubledee       (856) 299-7003 
Registrar of Vital Statistics – Sharon Williams    (856) 299-0098 X103 
Solicitor – Adam Telsey, Esq.       (856) 935-2244 

Borough Council meets 1st & 3rd Tuesday, each month, 7:00 PM, Borough Hall 
 Closed session begins at 6:30 PM 

 
Planning Board 
Armondo Verdecchio, Chairman      (856) 299-3432 
William Simmens, Vice Chairman     (856) 299-0714 
John Bickel, Engineer       (215) 675-0270 
Gary Salber, Attorney       (856) 935-1995 
Sharon Williams, Secretary       (856) 299-0098 X103 

Planning Board meets 2nd Monday each month, 7:00 PM, Borough Hall 



49 
 

 
Pennsville Township 

 
90 North Broadway, Pennsville, NJ 
Municipal Building  (856) 678-3089    FAX:  (856) 678-9428 
MAYOR:  Richard Barnhart (856) 935-6258 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE: 
Robert McDade (609) 420-5731    Richie Raine (856) 678-6405 
Steven Landis (856) 678-8334     Laura Cummings (856) 628-0641 
 
Administrator – Jack Lynch       (856) 678-6360 
Animal Warden – Ricky Miller       (856) 851-1100 
Board of Health – Charles Beatty     (856) 678-3089 X143 
Chief Financial Officer – John Willadsen     (856) 678-3089 X123 
Clerk – Angela Foote       (856) 678-3089 X124 
Construction Code Officer – Tony Dariano    (856) 678-3089 X146 
Court Clerk – Jacolyn Pruette       (856) 678-3089 X119 
Deputy Clerk – Deneen Parkinson     (856) 678-3089 X125 
Deputy Tax Collector – Jackie White     (856) 678-3089 X130 
Emergency Management Coordinator – Patrick McCaffery  (856) 540-3089 X159 
Engineer – Mark Brunermer       (856) 848-6800 
Fire Chiefs: 
     Pennsville – Larry Zimmerman     (856) 678-7850 
     Deepwater – Joe Hogan       (856) 299-6077 
Judge – John Jordan       (856) 678-3370 
Maintenance Department & Highways – Charles Maurer   (856) 678-7331 
Police Chief – Bruce Maahs       (856) 540-3089 X532 
Public Health Officer – Virginia Preesada     (856) 935-7510 
Registrar of Vital Statistics – Cindy Wilson    (856) 678-3089 X143 
Solicitor – Walter J. Ray, Esq.       (856) 678-4777 
Tax Assessor – Maria Procacci       (856) 678-3089 X135 
Tax Collector – Lauren Schoonmaker     (856) 678-3089 X134 
Visiting Nurse Association – Jo Anne Miller or Thelma Voorhees  (856) 678-4341    

Township Committee meets 1st & 3rd Thursday each month, 7:00 PM, Municipal Building 
 
Planning Board 
Marc Chastain, Chairperson       (856) 678-3089 X143 
Cindy Wilson, Secretary       (856) 678-3089 X143 
Members: 
~Rich Barnhart ~Keith Lamb   ~Robert McDade 
~Susan Maniglia ~Glen Donelson   ~John Humphreys II 
~Carol Wooten ~Victoria Beatty   ~Scott Davis 
~Walter Farnkopf ~Scott Hourigan   ~Scott Belanger 

Planning Board meets the 2nd & 4th Monday monthly at 6:30 pm, Municipal Building



50 
 

 
 

Pilesgrove Township 
 

1180 Route 40, Pilesgrove, NJ  08098 
Township Hall:  (856) 769-3222     FAX: (856) 769-5490 
MAYOR:   Kevin Eachus  (856) 769-3222 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE: 
     Jesse Smith (856) 769-4895   Cheryl Reardon   (856) 769-4220 
 
Animal Control – Edmund H. Shimp, Jr.     (856) 769-3481  
Board of Health – Maureen R. Abdill     (856) 769-3222 
Chief Financial Officer – Elizabeth Pigliacelli    (856) 769-9431 
Clerk/Registrar – Maureen R. Abdill     (856) 769-3222 
Construction Code Official – John Holroyd    (856) 769-4814 
Construction Control – Julie Dobbs     (856) 769-4814 
Court Administrator – Ryan Hitchner     (856) 769-1275 
Emergency Management Coordinator – Joseph Gebely   (856) 769-0856 
Engineer – James McKelvie       (609) 267-8310 
Fire Chief – Jeff Proud       (856) 358-7386 
Health Officer – Virginia Preesada     (856) 935-7510 
Municipal Judge – Nicholas Lacovara     (856) 769-3222 
Public Works Superintendent – Russell M. English   (856) 769-0654 
Solicitor – Michael M. Mulligan      (856) 935-0958 
Tax Assessor – Brian Rosenberger     (856) 769-4186 
Tax Collector – Donna L. Denham     (856) 769-4186 
Zoning Officer – Hubert Layton      (856) 769-4814 

Township Committee meets 2nd Tuesday each month, 7:00 PM, Township Hall 
 
Planning Board 
Scott Donnini, Chairman       (856) 769-9436 
Rita Shade, Secretary       (856) 769-9436 

Planning Board meets 3rd Wednesday monthly, 7:00 PM, Township Hall 
 



51 
 

 
 

Pittsgrove Township 
 

989 Centerton Road, Pittsgrove, NJ  08318 
Township Building:  (856) 358-2300   FAX:  (856) 358-3055 
 
MAYOR:  Linda A. DuBois (856) 358-2738 
DEPUTY MAYOR:  Stanley Wojculewski  (856) 358-2144 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE: 
H. Kirk Craver (856) 358-8004   Jeff Ridgway (856) 358-0455 
Peter I. Voros (856) 358-3166 
 
Administrator – Vacant       (856) 358-2300 X29 
Animal Control - James McCleery     (856) 694-2947 
Clerk – Constance S. Garton       (856) 358-2300 X12 
Construction Code Officer – James Grasso    (856) 358-2300 X26 
Court Administrator – Geraldine Harvey     (856) 358-2417 X5 
County Welfare       (856) 299-7200 
Deputy Clerk/Registrar – Gwendolyn H. Matlack    (856) 358-2300 X20 
Emergency Management Coordinator – Robert Zuest   (856) 358-0981 
Engineer – Stephen Nardelli       (856) 451-2990 
Fire Bureau – Charles Hughes       (856) 358-2300 X13 
Municipal Finance Officer – Donna Jacobs    (856) 358-2300 X14 
Municipal Judge – Theodore Baker     (856) 455-6000 
Public Health Officer – Virginia Preesada     (856) 935-7510 
Public Works Manager – Harry Snyder     (856) 358-6641 X4 
Senior Center       (856) 358-2581 
Solicitor – George Rosenberger      (856) 769-5100 
Tax Assessor – Lisa J. Perella       (856) 358-2300 X11 
Tax Collector – Jennafer Hernandez     (856) 358-2300 X16 
Zoning Officer – Thomas Mahoney     (856) 358-2300 X24 

Township Committee meets 7:30 PM the 2nd and 4th Wednesday with the exception of January, April, 
June, July, and August for which only meeting will be held on the 4th Tuesday. 

Planning Board 
Robert Widdifield, Chairman  (856) 358-2482 
Robert Ternay, Vice Chairman   Linda DuBois-Mayor 
Stanley Mojculewski   Brian Fox    
Tom Figlio   Robert Mesmer    
Cheryl Chambers   Thomas Hayes    
Gregory Hickson   Francesca Spinelli   
Nancy Huster, Land Use Administrator (856) 358-2300 X22 

Planning Board meets the 2nd & 4th Tuesday monthly at 7:30 pm in the Township Building



52 
 

 
 

Quinton Township 
 

PO Box 65, 885 Quinton Road, Quinton, NJ  08072 
Municipal Building:  (856) 935-2325     FAX:  (856) 935-6817 
 
MAYOR:  James Kates (856) 362-0754 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE: 
     Carl Schrier (609) 617-5969   Raymond Owens (856) 362-0755 
 
Animal Control – Edmund H. Shimp, Jr.     (856) 769-3481 
Board of Health – Charles Osborne     (856) 451-4136 
Clerk – Marty R. Uzdanovics       (856) 935-2325 
Construction Code Official – Wayne Serfass    (856) 935-7482 
Court Administrator – Marita McCarthy-Carll    (856) 769-2424 
Dog Registrar – Marty R. Uzdanovics     (856) 935-2325 
Emergency Management Coordinator – Ed Counsellor   (856) 935-1344 
Engineer – Fralinger/ Carl Gaskill     (856) 935-0688 
Financial Officer – Diane Bowman     (856) 935-2325 
Fire Chief – Patrick Foster       (856) 339-4107 
Board of Health – Virginia Preesada     (856) 935-7510 
Housing Officer – Gary Bell       (856) 935-6824 
Municipal Judge – John Casarow, Jr.     (856) 769-2424 
Registrar of Vital Statistics – Marty R. Uzdanovics   (856) 935-2325 
Solicitor – Adam Telsey, Esq.       (856) 935-2244 
Tax Assessor – Brian Rosenberger     (856) 935-2325 
Tax Collector – Michelle Allen       (856) 935-4529 
Zoning Officer – Donna Bradway     (856) 935-7482 

Township Committee meets 1st Wednesday each month, 7:30 PM, Municipal Building, Quinton 
 
Planning Board 
     ~Margaret Maxwell-Mood – Chairman (856) 878-9114  ~Amy Lawrence Bradway 
     ~Zack Patterson       ~Jim Kates, Mayor 
     ~Marge Sperry       ~Edward Counsellor 
     ~Carl Schrier       ~Doug Tjaden 
     ~Joanne Nacucchio       ~Robin Harmon 
     ~Christopher Donelson 

Planning Board meets 2nd Tuesday, each month, 7:00 PM, Quinton Municipal Building 



53 
 

 
 
 

City of Salem 
 

Salem City Municipal Annex, 17 New Market Street, Salem, NJ  08079 
Municipal Annex:  (856) 935-0372    FAX:  (856) 935-4095 
MAYOR:  Robert L. Davis 
COMMON COUNCIL: 
Council President – Karen L. Tuthill 
William Sumiel, Jr.   Charles Washington, Jr. 
Sherman Hampton   James G. Waddington 
Robert Lanard   Horace Johnson 
Robert Johnson 
 
Animal Control – Edmund H. Shimp, Jr.     (856) 769-3481 
Assessor – Marie Procacci       (856) 935-2024 
City Clerk/Administrator – Tom Smith     (856) 935-0372 X215 
Community Development Coordinator – I. Ashley Young   (856) 935-0372 X214 
Construction Code Official  - Wayne Surfass    (856) 935-0372 X210 
Court Administrator – Kathy L. Spicer     (856) 935-0372 X304 
Emergency Management Coordinator – John Pelura, Director  (856) 935-3382 
Engineer – Remington & Vernick     (856) 795-9595 
Fire Chief – J. Fred Ayars       (856) 339-9585 
Health Officer – Virginia Preesada     (856) 935-7510 
Historic Preservation Commission     (856) 935-0372 X215 
Municipal Judge – Jason Witcher     (856) 935-0372 
Registrar of Vital Statistics – Jane Pankok    (856) 935-0372 X215 
Solicitor – David J. Puma, Esq.       (856) 935-2244 
Street Department       (856) 935-0372 X421 
Treasurer/Collector – David Crescenzi     (856) 935-0372 X203 
Water & Sewer Department       (856) 935-03720X403 
Zoning Officer – Carol Wright        (856) 935-0372 X211 

Council meets 1st and 3rd Monday each month, 7:00 PM, Municipal Building, 1 New Market St., Salem 
 
Planning Board 
George Collins  Mayor Robert Davis   James Dickerson 
Linda Lefferts  Rodney Miller    Eric Pankok 
Karen Roots  Robert Tuthill, Jr.   Charles Washington, Jr. 
Chris Brown, City Planner  Edgar Hathaway, Solicitor 
 
Planning Board meets  February 17, March 17, April 21, May 19, June 16, July 21, August 18, September 

22, October 20, November 17 and December 22, 6:30 PM,  One New Market Street, Salem 



54 
 

 
 

Upper Pittsgrove Township 
 

431 Route 77, Pole Tavern Circle, Elmer, NJ  08318 
Township Hall:  (856) 358-8500     FAX: (856) 358-1160 
MAYOR:  Jack R. Cimprich (856) 358-2040 
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE: 
     William Gantz, Jr. (856) 358-2040   Edward J. Meschi (856) 358-7293 
     William N. Brooks, Jr. (856) 358-8031   Bruce W. Bishop (856) 358-3250 
 
Animal Control – Edmund H. Shimp, Jr.     (856) 769-3481 
Auditor – Nick Petroni       (856) 881-1600 
Board of Health – William Grantz, Jr.     (856) 358-8500 
Chief Financial Officer – Robert Best     (856) 358-8500 
Clerk – Linda S. Buzby       (856) 358-8500 
Construction Code Official Township of Pittsgrove   (856) 358-2300 X26 
Court Administrator – Ryan B. Hitchner     (856) 769-1275 
Deputy Clerk – Sarah D. Walker      (856) 358-8500 
Dog Registrar – Linda S. Buzby       (856) 358-8500 
Emergency Management Coordinator – John S. Heritage, Sr.  (856) 358-6229 
Engineer – Stephen J. Nardelli       (856) 451-2900 
Fire Chiefs: 
     Daretown:  Scott Kirby       (856) 358-1614 
     Monroeville:  William Martin      (856) 358-7407 
Judge – Nicholas Lacovara       (856) 358-8500 
Public Health Officer – Virginia Preesada     (856) 935-7510 
Public Works Superintendent – Barry Foote    (856) 358-0466 
Solicitor – John G. Hoffman       (856) 769-3100 
Tax Assessor – Michael T. Raio       (856) 358-3890 
Tax Collector – Susan DeFrancesco     (856) 358-3890 
Zoning Officer – Andrew Hoglen      (856) 769-4517 

Township Committee meets 2nd Tuesday each month, 7:00 PM, Township Hall, Pole Tavern 
 
Planning Board 
Administrator – Linda S. Buzby       (856) 358-8500 
~John Coombs-Chairman ~Robert Duus –Vice Chairman  ~Thomas Buzby 
~Jack Cimprich   ~Edward Meschi   ~Glenn Myers 
~Ralph Sickler   ~Sarah Tarpine-Smith   ~Linda Busby 
Alternates:  Dale Wilson, Alan Gardner, Eric Kern, William A. Gantz 

Planning Board meets the 3rd Thursday of each at Township Hall



55 
 

 
 

Borough of Woodstown 
 

Borough Hall, 25 West Avenue, PO Box 286, Woodstown, NJ  08098 
Borough Hall:  (856) 769-2200      FAX: (856) 769-4297 
MAYOR:  Richard Pfeffer   (856-769-4863 
BOROUGH COUNCIL: 
    John Hall (856) 769-2844    Valerie Lacy (856) 769-3491 
    Ed Segrest (856) 769-8480    Joe Hiles (856) 498-8352 
    Don Dietrich (856) 769-1376   Dave Layton (856) 769-8487 
 
Animal Control – Edmund Shimp Jr.     (856) 769-3481 
Clerk – Cynthia Dalessio       (856) 769-2200 
Construction Code Official – Joe Wille     (856) 769-1918 
Court Administrator – Marita McCarthy Carll    (856) 769-2424 
Deputy Court Administrator – Barbara Conto    (856) 769-2424 
Deputy Clerk – Lois Yarrington       (856) 769-2200 
Emergency Management Coordinator – Harry Vanaman   (856) 769-2200 
Engineer – Remington Vernick       (856) 795-9595 
Fire Chief – Jeff Proud       (856) 769-2029 
Health Officer – Virginia Preesada     (856) 935-7510 
Housing Officer – Frank Mitchell      (856) 769-1375 
Municipal Judge – John Casarow, Jr.     (856) 678-3370 
Public Safety Director – Cris Simmermon    (856) 769-1330 
Registrar of Vital Statistics – Cynthia Dalessio    (856) 769-2200 
Solicitor – George G. Rosenberger, Jr. Esq.    (856) 935-7550 
Tax Assessor – Marie Procacci       (856) 769-2200 
Tax Collector – Elaine H. Urion       (856) 769-2200 
Treasurer – James Hackett       (856) 769-2200 
Zoning Officer – Andrew Hoglen      (856) 769-1918 

Borough Council meets 2nd & 4th Tuesday each month, 7:00 PM, Borough Hall 
 
Planning Board 
Louis Yarrington – Secretary       (856) 769-2200 
Planning Board members:  
~Richard S. Pfeffer  ~Fran Rapa   ~Don Dietrich 
~Michael Lewis  ~Cecil Colsch   ~Douglas Hathaway 
~Forrest Eichmann  ~Donald Johnson  ~Keith Johnson 

Planning Board meets 1st Wednesday each month, 7:00 PM, Borough Hall 



56 
 

 

Index 
 
 

A 

Acton, Julie A. .......................................................... 12 
Administrative Services ........................................... 23 
Aging Advisory Council, Office on ............................ 33 
Agriculture Development Board .............................. 29 
Alcoholism Development Board .............................. 29 
Alloway Township .................................................... 41 

B 

Bobbitt, Bruce L. ...................................................... 13  
Burke, Nicki A. .......................................................... 17 
Burzichelli, Assemblyman John J. ............................ 39 

C 

Carneys Point Township .......................................... 42 
Census Population 2010 ............................................ 8 
Christie, Governor Chris ........................................... 39 
Clerk of the Board/Administrator ....................... 18,23 
Construction Board of Appeals ................................ 30 
County Clerk: Gilda Gill (2014) ................................. 23 
County Treasurer/CFO:Douglas Wright ................... 27 
Cross, Dale A. ........................................................... 14 
Cultural and Heritage/Public Information/Tourism, 

Department of ..................................................... 23 
Cultural and Heritage Commission .................... 23, 30 

D 

Deputy Clerk Of The Board/Deputy Administrator . 18 
Disability Services Advisory Council ......................... 31 
Diversity Advisory Council ....................................... 31 

E 

Elections, Board of ................................................... 23 
Elmer, Borough of .................................................... 43 
Elsinboro, Township of ............................................ 44 
Emergency Management......................................... 24 
Engineering .............................................................. 24 

F 

Freeholder Board History .......................................... 5 
Freeholder Standing Committees 2011 ................... 19 

G 

Gage, Earl R. ............................................................. 18 
Gill, Gilda.................................................................. 17 
Guadagno, Lt. Governor Kim ................................... 39 

H 

Homeless Task Force ............................................... 31 

Human Relations Advisory Board ............................ 31 

I 

Information Technology, Director: Earl Gage .......... 23 
Insurance Broker of Records ................................... 32 

L 

Lautenberg, Senator Frank ...................................... 39 
Laury, Benjamin H. ................................................... 15 
Library Commission ................................................. 32 
Lindenmuth, David T.  .............................................. 11 
LoBiondo, Congressman Frank A. ............................ 39 
Lower Alloways Creek Township ............................. 45 

M 

Mannington Township ............................................. 46 
Medical Examiner .................................................... 33 
Menendez, Senator Robert ..................................... 39 
Mental Health Board ............................................... 33 
Miller, Charles M. .................................................... 17 
Mission/Vision Statement And Guiding Values ......... 4 
Mosquito Control Advisory Board ........................... 32  
Municipalities of Salem County ............................... 40 

O 

Oldmans Township .................................................. 47 
Open Space Advisory Council .................................. 33 

P 

Penns Grove, Borough of ......................................... 48 
Pennsville Township ................................................ 49 
Pilesgrove Township ................................................ 50 
Pittsgrove Township ................................................ 51 
Planning & Agriculture ............................................. 24 
Planning Board................................................... 34, 55 
Pollution Control Financing Authority ..................... 34 
Prosecutor ............................................................... 25 
Public Health ............................................................ 25 
Public Works ............................................................ 25 

Q 

Quinton Township ................................................... 52 

R 

Railroad, County ...................................................... 34 
Records Review Committee..................................... 34 
Revolving Loan Fund Board ..................................... 35 
Salem County, Description Of .................................... 7 
Right-Of-Way Commission ....................................... 35 
Riley, Assemblywoman Celeste M. .......................... 39 



57 
 

S 

Salem, City of ........................................................... 53 
Salem Community College Board of Trustees ......... 35 
Salem Community College Trustee Search 

Committee........................................................... 35 
Salem County Board Of Chosen Freeholders 2011 .... 9 
Salem County Correctional Facility .......................... 26 
Salem County Departments ..................................... 22 
Salem County, Description Of .................................... 7 
Salem County Improvement Authority .................... 32 
School Superintendent ............................................ 25 
Sheriff’s Office ......................................................... 25 
Social Services .......................................................... 26 
Social Services, Board of .......................................... 36 
South Jersey Economic Development District ......... 36 
South Jersey Transportation Planning Organization36 
Spanish Community Outreach Advisory Committee

 ............................................................................. 36 
Special Counsel ........................................................ 23 
Special Services School District and the Vocational 

School District ..................................................... 36 
State & Federal Legislators ...................................... 39  
Surrogate's Court ..................................................... 26 
Sweeney, Senator Stephen M. ................................ 39 

T 

Taxation, Board of ................................................... 29 
Timberman, Beth  E. ................................................ 16 
Tourism Advisory Council ........................................ 37 
Transportation Advisory Council for Casino 

Revenues, Office on Aging .................................. 37 
Transportation/Community  Bus Service ................. 26 
Treasurer ................................................................. 27 

U 

Upper Pittsgrove Township ..................................... 54 

V 

Veteran Cemetery Advisory Board .......................... 37 
Voting Accessibility Advisory Committee ................ 38 

W 

Ware, Lee R. ............................................................. 10 
Weinstein, Robin B. ................................................. 18 
Women, Commission on ......................................... 30 
Woodstown, Borough of ......................................... 55 
Workforce Investment Board .................................. 38 
Wright, Douglas. ...................................................... 27 

Y 

Youth Services Commission ..................................... 38 

  


